## **RESOLUTION NO. 66**

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW YORK STATE INDUSTRIES FOR THE DISABLED, INC. FOR LAUNDRY SERVICES AT THE NURSING HOME AND AMENDING THE 2015 NURSING HOME BUDGET

Introduced: 2/9/15

By Social Services Committee:

WHEREAS, The Director of the Department of Residential Health Care Facilities has proposed to enter into a three-year agreement with the New York State Industries for the Disabled, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$1,651,602 for a regarding laundry services at the Nursing Home, and

WHEREAS, The outdated laundry facility at the Nursing Home will be closed while all current laundry staff will be reassigned to housekeeping operations and the New York State Industries for the Disabled, Inc. will provide laundry services for all linens and resident clothing at the Nursing Home through Clarus Linen Systems, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into a three-year agreement with the New York State Industries for the Disabled, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$1,651,602 for a term January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2017 regarding laundry services at the Nursing Home, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2015 Nursing Home Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Appropriation Account NH6020.4 by \$210,000 by increasing NH6020 4 4069 Purchased Services by \$210,000

Decrease Appropriation Account NH6020.4 by \$210,000 by decreasing the following Line Items:

NH6020 4 4101 Electric \$30,000

NH6020 4 4104 Natural Gas \$140,000

NH6020 4 4032 Laundry Supplies \$40,000

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 2/10/15